

# **Sarment Holding Limited**

## **Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**

**For Six Months Ended June 30, 2019**

**NOTICE TO READER**

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of Sarment Holding Limited (the “Company”) have been prepared by the Company’s management and have not been reviewed by the Company’s independent auditors. These condensed interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018 which are available at the SEDAR website at [www.sedar.com](http://www.sedar.com).

## **RESPONSIBILITY FOR FINANCIAL REPORTING**

The accompanying condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared by management and are in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board. Other information contained in this document has also been prepared by management and is consistent with the data contained in the condensed interim consolidated financial statements. A system of internal control has been developed and is maintained by management to provide reasonable assurance that assets are safeguarded and financial information is accurate and reliable.

The Board of Directors approves the condensed interim consolidated financial statements and ensures that management discharges its financial reporting responsibilities. The Board's review is accomplished principally through the Audit Committee, which is composed of non-executive directors. The Audit Committee meets periodically with management and the auditors to review financial reporting and control matters.

*/s/ Quentin Chiarugi*

Quentin Chiarugi

Chief Executive Officer

*/s/ Togi Gouw*

Togi Gouw

Chief Financial Officer

Singapore

August 27, 2019

**Sarment Holding Limited** (formerly Sarment Holding Pte. Ltd.)  
**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (Unaudited)**  
**(All figures in thousands of United States Dollars unless otherwise noted)**

	Notes	June 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Property, plant and equipment		59	188
Intangible assets		–	880
Other receivables	6	–	52
		59	1,120
<b>Current assets</b>			
Trade and other receivables	6	46	3,673
Inventories		–	6,216
Prepayments	7	34	735
Cash and bank balances	8	288	1,327
		368	11,951
Assets held for sale	5	10,176	–
		10,544	11,951
<b>Total assets</b>		10,603	13,071
<b>LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</b>			
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Trade and other payables	9	1,842	6,359
Advances received		–	1,294
Embedded derivatives	10(b)	–	199
Loans and borrowings	10	1,250	977
		3,092	8,829
Liabilities directly associated with the assets held for sale	5	21,799	–
		24,891	8,829
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
Loans and borrowings	10	–	10,171
Other liabilities	9	–	70
		–	10,241
<b>Total liabilities</b>		24,891	19,070
<b>Equity attributable to owners of the Company</b>			
Share capital	11(a)	51,421	51,421
Translation reserves		876	1,080
Accumulated losses		(81,003)	(71,939)
Other reserves	11(b)	15,850	14,773
		(12,856)	(4,665)
Non-controlling interests associated with the assets held for sale		(1,432)	(1,334)
<b>Total shareholders' deficit</b>		(14,288)	(5,999)
<b>Total shareholders' deficit and liabilities</b>		10,603	13,071

*Going concern (Note 3.2)*

*The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the financial statements.*

**Sarment Holding Limited** (formerly Sarment Holding Pte. Ltd.)  
**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and  
Other Comprehensive Income (Unaudited)**  
(All figures in thousands of United States Dollars unless otherwise noted)

		For the three months ended June 30		For the six months ended June 30	
	Notes	2019	2018	2019	2018
<b>Revenue</b>	12	31	31	191	36
Cost of sales		(16)	(28)	(144)	(35)
<b>Gross profit</b>		15	3	47	1
Staff costs		(1,497)	(2,071)	(3,358)	(3,909)
Depreciation and amortization		(3)	(38)	(75)	(49)
Stock-based compensation	11(c)	(390)	–	(988)	–
Other operating expenses	13	(731)	(1,539)	(1,399)	(2,554)
<b>Operating expenses</b>		(2,621)	(3,648)	(5,820)	(6,512)
<b>Operating loss from continuing operations</b>		(2,606)	(3,645)	(5,773)	(6,511)
Income tax expenses		–	–	–	–
<b>Net loss from continuing operations</b>		(2,606)	(3,645)	(5,773)	(6,511)
<b>Loss from discontinued operations</b>	5	(2,488)	(2,894)	(3,392)	(5,077)
<b>Net loss</b>		(5,094)	(6,539)	(9,165)	(11,588)
Other comprehensive income that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:					
- Foreign currency translation		277	1,378	(201)	682
<b>Total comprehensive loss for the period</b>		(4,817)	(5,161)	(9,366)	(10,906)
<b>Loss attributable to:</b>					
Equity holders of the Company		(5,022)	(6,483)	(9,064)	(11,521)
Non-controlling interests		(72)	(56)	(101)	(67)
		(5,094)	(6,539)	(9,165)	(11,588)
<b>Total comprehensive income attributable to:</b>					
Equity holders of the Company		(4,755)	(5,131)	(9,268)	(10,850)
Non-controlling interests		(62)	(30)	(98)	(56)
		(4,817)	(5,161)	(9,366)	(10,906)
<b>Loss per share attributable to owners of the Company (dollar per share)</b>					
Basic and diluted	14	(0.16)	(0.27)	(0.29)	(0.59)
<b>Loss per share from discontinued operations (dollar per share)</b>					
Basic and diluted	14	(0.08)	(0.12)	(0.10)	(0.26)

*The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the financial statements.*

**Sarment Holding Limited** (formerly Sarment Holding Pte. Ltd.)  
**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity (Unaudited)**  
**(All figures in thousands of United States Dollars unless otherwise noted)**

	Attributable to equity holders of the Company						Non-controlling interests	Total
	Share capital	Mandatorily convertible loan	Other reserves	Accumulated losses	Translation reserves	Total		
At January 1, 2018	12,977	–	14,645	(48,583)	81	(20,880)	(1,206)	(22,086)
Issuance of share capital	25,629	–	(5,061)	–	–	20,568	–	20,568
Mandatorily convertible loan	–	2,000	–	–	–	2,000	–	2,000
Total comprehensive loss for the period	–	–	–	(11,521)	671	(10,850)	(56)	(10,906)
At June 30, 2018	38,606	2,000	9,584	(60,104)	752	(9,162)	(1,262)	(10,424)
At January 1, 2019	51,421	–	14,773	(71,939)	1,080	(4,665)	(1,334)	(5,999)
Stock-based compensation	–	–	1,077	–	–	1,077	–	1,077
Total comprehensive loss for the period	–	–	–	(9,064)	(204)	(9,268)	(98)	(9,366)
At June 30, 2019	51,421	–	15,850	(81,003)	876	(12,856)	(1,432)	(14,288)

*The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the financial statements.*

**Sarment Holding Limited** (formerly Sarment Holding Pte. Ltd.)  
**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (Unaudited)**  
**(All figures in thousands of United States Dollars unless otherwise noted)**

		<b>For the six months ended June 30</b>	
	<b>Notes</b>	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>			
Loss before income tax from continuing operations		(5,773)	(6,511)
Loss before income tax from discontinued operations		(3,392)	(5,077)
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Loss before tax		(9,165)	(11,588)
Adjustment for:			
Depreciation and amortization		449	143
Share-based compensation	11(c)	1,077	–
Fair value gain on convertible loans	10(b)	(99)	–
Finance costs		1,197	1,462
Foreign exchange differences		(185)	712
		<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Operating cash flows before working capital changes</b>		(6,726)	(9,271)
<u>Changes in working capital</u>			
Decrease in inventories		1,262	428
Decrease in trade and other receivables		1,419	306
(Decrease)/increase in trade and other payables		(538)	798
Decrease in advances received		(935)	(1,372)
Decrease in prepayments		387	542
		<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Cash flows used in operations</b>		(5,131)	(8,569)
Interest paid		(155)	(145)
		<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Net cash used in operating activities</b>		(5,286)	(8,714)
		<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>			
Payments to acquire plant and equipment		(2)	(4)
Net cash received from acquisition of a group of assets		–	2
		<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Net cash used in investing activities</b>		(2)	(2)
		<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>			
Capital contributed by shareholders		–	2,000
Proceeds from issuance of mandatorily convertible loans		–	6,000
Repayment of lease liabilities		(345)	–
Proceeds from a short-term loan	10(a)	3,000	1,000
Proceeds from demand loans from shareholders	10(d)	2,371	–
		<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Net cash generated from financing activities</b>		5,026	9,000
		<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Net change in cash and cash equivalents</b>		(262)	284
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period		1,327	1,264
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes		(9)	2
		<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period</b>	8	1,056	1,550

*The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the financial statements.*

**Sarment Holding Limited** (formerly Sarment Holding Pte. Ltd.)  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)**  
**(All figures in thousands of United States Dollars unless otherwise noted)**

---

**1. Corporate information**

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements of Sarment Holding Limited (formerly Sarment Holding Pte. Ltd. (Singapore)) (the “Company”) and its subsidiaries (collectively, the “Group”) for the three and six months ended June 30, 2019 were authorized for issue in accordance with a resolution of the directors on August 27, 2019.

The Company is a limited liability company which is domiciled and incorporated in Singapore. The Company’s registered office is 50 Raffles Place, #32-01 Singapore Land Tower, Singapore 048623. The common shares of the Company commenced trading on the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSXV”) under the symbol “SAIS” on August 21, 2018.

On August 21, 2018, the Company completed a share split of its share capital on the basis of one existing common share for 780 new common shares (the “Share Split”). As a result of the Share Split, the 30,641 common shares issued and outstanding on that date were split to 23,899,980 common shares. The Company recorded the effect of the Share Split retroactively to all disclosures of share capital and per share amount.

The Group is principally engaged in sale of wines and other luxury products, and development of digital Customer Experience Management Platform (“CEM”) which helps businesses connect with their customers. On July 29, 2019, the Company entered into a sale and purchase agreement (the “SPA”) with certain strategic buyers comprised of insiders and controlling shareholders of the Company (the “Buyers”), pursuant to which the Company would sell its wine and luxury products distribution business to the Buyers (the “Transaction”), subject to the receipt of shareholder and regulatory approvals.

**2. The Restructuring**

In the fourth quarter of 2017, the Board of Directors of Sarment Holding Limited (Hong Kong) (“Sarment Hong Kong”) resolved that Sarment Hong Kong and its subsidiaries are to be held by a Singapore incorporated company, for the purpose of the Group’s listing on the TSXV. Accordingly, the Company was incorporated on January 24, 2018 to be the new holding entity of the Group.

On March 21, 2018, the Group carried out a restructuring exercise (the “Restructuring”), pursuant to which, inter alia, the shareholders of Sarment Hong Kong, exchanged their shares in the capital of Sarment Hong Kong on a 1:1 basis for shares in the capital of the Company, such that the Company became the holding company for the Sarment Group (the “Share Swap”). Following completion of the Share Swap, Sarment Hong Kong became a subsidiary of the Company.

The Restructuring also involves the incorporation of legal entities in Singapore and Macau Special Administrative Region of People’s Republic of China (“Macau”), the partial capitalization of shareholder loans, additional cash capital contributions by existing shareholders in the aggregate amount of US\$9,200 in consideration of the issuance by the Company of 2,961,660 post-Share Split ordinary shares, and the contribution of the shares in the capital of Sarment Sàrl (Luxembourg) into the Company by shareholders Bertrand Faure Beaulieu and Vino Ventures Limited (each previously holding 50% of the shares in Sarment Sàrl).

The Company converted into a public company limited by shares on August 3, 2018. By converting to a public company limited by shares, the Company no longer has restrictions on a member’s right to transfer ordinary shares and the Company is permitted to have more than 50 members. In accordance with the conversion of the Company to a public company limited by shares, it has changed its name from “Sarment Holding Pte. Ltd.” to “Sarment Holding Limited”.



### **3. Summary of significant accounting policies (cont'd)**

#### **3.1 Basis of preparation**

The unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Group have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 - Interim Financial Reporting ("IAS 34") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"). The condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the Group's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018.

The condensed interim financial statements are presented in United States Dollars (US\$) and all values in the tables and disclosures are rounded to the nearest thousand (US\$'000) except when otherwise indicated. It has been determined that the Company's functional currency is US\$, as the main purpose of the Company is to raise funds denominated in US\$ and for contributing capital to its foreign subsidiaries.

The Group's interim results are not necessarily indicative of its results for a full year.

#### **3.2 Going concern uncertainty**

The Group incurred a net loss of US\$9,165 during the six months ended June 30, 2019 and as at that date, the Group's net current liabilities and total shareholders' deficit amounted to US\$2,724 (excluding the assets held for sale and the associated liabilities) and US\$14,288 respectively. These factors indicate the existence of a material uncertainty which may cast significant doubt about the Group's ability to continue as a going concern.

Notwithstanding the above, the condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Group is prepared on a going concern basis as the Directors are confident that the Group would be able to obtain the funding to enable the Company to meet its obligations as and when they fall due for a period of 12 months from the date of this financial statements via the following:

- Loans from shareholders/ interested parties;
- Investment from private investors in the convertible bonds to be issued by the Group.

Should the funding exercise not materialize on time, the Group will have to rely on the continuous support from some of the existing shareholders to support the business as and when financial obligations fall due for a period of 12 months from the date of this financial statements.

If the Group is unable to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future, the Group may be unable to discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business and adjustments may have to be made to reflect the situation that assets may need to be realized other than in the normal course of business and at amounts which could differ significantly from the amounts at which they are currently recorded in the balance sheet. In addition, the Group may have to reclassify non-current assets and liabilities as current assets and liabilities. No such adjustments have been made to these financial statements.

**3. Summary of significant accounting policies (cont'd)**

**3.3 Changes in accounting standards**

The Group has adopted these standards on January 1, 2019.

IFRS 16 Leases

IFRS 16 was issued in January 2016 and it replaces IAS 17 Leases, IFRIC 4 Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease, SIC-15 Operating Leases-Incentives and SIC-27 Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a Lease. IFRS 16 sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases and requires lessees to account for all leases under a single on-balance sheet model similar to the accounting for finance leases under IAS 17. The standard includes two recognition exemptions for lessees – leases of 'low-value' assets and short-term leases (i.e., leases with a lease term of 12 months or less). At the commencement date of a lease, a lessee will recognise a liability to make lease payments (i.e., the lease liability) and an asset representing the right to use the underlying asset during the lease term (i.e., the right-of-use asset). Lessees will be required to separately recognise the interest expense on the lease liability and the depreciation expense on the right-of-use asset.

Lessees are also required to remeasure the lease liability upon the occurrence of certain events (e.g., a change in the lease term, a change in future lease payments resulting from a change in an index or rate used to determine those payments). The lessee generally recognises the amount of the remeasurement of the lease liability as an adjustment to the right-of-use asset.

The Group has applied IFRS 16 on its effective date of January 1, 2019 using the modified retrospective approach. Applying this method, the comparative information for the 2018 fiscal year has not been restated.

The Group has elected to measure its right of use assets at amounts equal to the associated lease liabilities using the incremental borrowing rates at the time of the application; as such, there were no adjustments to the retained earnings. Upon adoption, the Group has elected to apply the available exemptions as permitted by IFRS 16 to recognize a lease expense on a straight-line basis for short term leases and low value assets. The Group has also elected to apply the practical expedient whereby leases whose term ends within 12 months of the date of initial application would be accounted for in the same way as short-term leases.

Upon the adoption of IFRS 16, the Group recognized additional US\$392 right of use assets and US\$391 lease liabilities related to the Group's office rentals, which are included in the assets held for sale and liabilities directly associated with the assets held for sale as at June 30, 2019.

IFRIC 23 Uncertainty Over Income Tax Treatments

The Group has applied IFRIC 23 on its effective date of January 1, 2019 with retrospective application. IFRIC 23 clarifies the recognition and measurement requirements when there is uncertainty over income tax treatments. The effect of uncertain tax treatments are recognized at the most likely amount or expected value. The adoption of IFRIC 23 did not affect the Group's financial results or disclosures.

**3. Summary of significant accounting policies (cont'd)**

**3.4 Summary of new accounting policies**

***Leases***

The Group recognises right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e., the date the underlying asset is available for use). Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities. The cost of right-of-use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognised, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received. Unless the Group is reasonably certain to obtain ownership of the leased asset at the end of the lease term, the recognised right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of its estimated useful life and the lease term. Right-of-use assets are subject to impairment.

The Group recognises lease liabilities measured at the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term at the commencement date of the lease. The lease payments include fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments) less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, and amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees. The lease payments also include the exercise price of a purchase option reasonably certain to be exercised by the Group and payments of penalties for terminating a lease, if the lease term reflects the Group exercising the option to terminate. The variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are recognised as expense in the period on which the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs.

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Group uses the incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement date if the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. After the commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in the lease term, a change in the in-substance fixed lease payments or a change in the assessment to purchase the underlying asset.

The Group has exercised the IFRS 16 exemption to not recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for short-term leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less and leases of low-value assets. The lease payments associated with these leases are charged directly to profit on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

#### **4. Significant accounting judgements and estimates**

The preparation of the Group's consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities at the end of each reporting period. Uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of the asset or liability affected in the future periods.

##### **4.1 Judgments made in applying accounting policies**

In the process of applying the Group's accounting policies, management has made the following judgments which have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the condensed interim consolidated financial statements:

(a) Revenue recognition on consignment arrangements

Management assesses the revenue recognition of consignment arrangements based on the primary indicators of whether the entities within the Group act as a principal or agent. The primary indicators are driven by risk and rewards as well as ownership and obligations governing the arrangement. Management uses its judgment to determine that the entities within the Group acts as a principal to the consignment arrangement. In acting as a principal and primary obligor on the consignment arrangements, the Group has discretion on the supplier and product type selection and retail prices of the consignment goods, and bears credit risk for the sale of goods to the end customer.

(b) Determination of functional currency

The Group measures foreign currency transactions in the respective functional currencies of the Company and its subsidiaries. In determining the functional currencies of the entities in the Group, judgment is required to determine the currency that mainly influences sales prices for goods and services and of the country whose competitive forces and regulations mainly determines the sales prices of its goods and services. The functional currencies of the entities in the Group are determined based on management's assessment of the economic environment in which the entities operate and the entities' process of determining sales prices. Management has assessed that prices are mainly denominated and settled in the respective local currency of the entities of the Group. In addition, most of the entities' cost base is mainly denominated in their respective local currency. Therefore, management concluded that the functional currency of the entities of the Group is their respective local currency.

**4. Significant accounting judgements and estimates (cont'd)**

**4.2 Key sources of estimation uncertainty**

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the end of the reporting period are discussed below. The Group based its assumptions and estimates on parameters available when the financial statements were prepared. Existing circumstances and assumptions about future developments, however, may change due to market changes or circumstances arising beyond the control of the Group. Such changes are reflected in the assumptions when they occur.

(a) Impairment of trade and other receivables

The Group applies a simplified approach in calculating ECLs. Therefore, the Group does not track changes in credit risk, but instead recognizes a loss allowance based on lifetime ECLs at each reporting date. The amount of impairment is calculated using a provision matrix based on the Group's historical credit loss experience for assets with similar credit risk characteristics, adjusted for forward-looking factors specific to the debtors and the economic environment if necessary. The carrying amount of the Group's trade receivables at the end of the reporting period is disclosed in Note 5 to the financial statements.

(b) Deferred tax assets

Accounting standards require deferred tax assets can only be recognized for unused tax losses to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the losses can be utilized.

Significant management judgment is required to determine the amount of deferred tax assets that can be recognized, based upon the timing and level of future taxable profits together with future tax planning strategies.

In determining the timing and level of future taxable profits together with future tax planning strategies, the Group has considered the probability of expected future cash inflows and overall business strategy. Due to lack of historical utilisation trends and uncertainty surrounding future taxable profits, no deferred tax assets are recognized on the unused tax losses for all years.

(c) Inventory obsolescence

Management reviews are made periodically by management on inventories for damaged inventories, obsolescence and decline in net realisable value below cost and records an impairment allowance or written off against the inventories for any such declines. These reviews require the use of judgments and estimates. Possible changes in the estimates could result in revisions to the valuation of inventories.

There was no provision made for obsolete and slow-moving inventories as management assessed future economic deterioration of those inventories on hand as remote.

**Sarment Holding Limited** (formerly Sarment Holding Pte. Ltd.)  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)**  
**(All figures in thousands of United States Dollars unless otherwise noted)**

**5. Discontinued operations**

On May 29, 2019, the Group publicly announced its board of directors has been evaluating options including a sale of its wine and luxury product distribution business. A letter of intent was received from the Buyers on June 21, 2019 and the Company entered into the SPA on July 29, 2019. The wine and luxury product distribution business has been reclassified as a disposal group held for sale and as a discontinued operation.

As at June 30, 2019, the disposal group comprised the following:

	<b>Note</b>	<b>June 30, 2019</b>
Property, plant and equipment		1,052
Intangible assets		828
Trade and other receivables		2,260
Inventories		4,954
Prepayments		314
Cash and bank balances	8	768
<b>Assets held for sale</b>		<u>10,176</u>
Trade and other payables		(4,905)
Advances received		(359)
Embedded derivatives	10(b)	(100)
Loans from shareholders	10(c)	(10,776)
Short term loan	10 (a)	(3,000)
Demand loans from shareholders	10(d)	(1,121)
Convertible loan	10(b)	(1,380)
Other liabilities		(158)
<b>Liabilities directly associated with the assets held for sale</b>		<u>(21,799)</u>
<b>Total</b>		<u><u>(11,623)</u></u>

The results of the wine and luxury product distribution business for the period are presented below:

	<b>For the three months ended June 30</b>		<b>For the six months ended June 30</b>	
	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>
Revenue	3,671	5,871	7,262	10,602
Expenses	(6,159)	(8,765)	(10,654)	(15,679)
Loss before tax from discontinued operation	(2,488)	(2,894)	(3,392)	(5,077)
Income tax	-	-	-	-
Loss from discontinued operation	<u>(2,488)</u>	<u>(2,894)</u>	<u>(3,392)</u>	<u>(5,077)</u>
Basic and diluted (US\$)	<u>(0.08)</u>	<u>(0.12)</u>	<u>(0.10)</u>	<u>(0.26)</u>

**Sarment Holding Limited** (formerly Sarment Holding Pte. Ltd.)  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)**  
**(All figures in thousands of United States Dollars unless otherwise noted)**

**5. Discontinued operations (cont'd)**

The net cash flows incurred by the wine and luxury product distribution business are as follows:

	<b>For the six months ended June 30</b>	
	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>
Operating	(4,276)	(8,730)
Financing	3,776	9,000
Investing	(2)	(2)
Net cash inflow (outflow)	(502)	268

**6. Trade and other receivables**

	<b>June 30, 2019</b>	<b>December 31, 2018</b>
<b><i>Trade and other receivables (current):</i></b>		
Trade receivables from third parties	36	3,170
Amount due from shareholders and related parties	6	359
Other receivables	4	354
	46	3,883
Allowance for expected credit losses	-	(210)
	46	3,673
<b><i>Other receivables (non-current):</i></b>		
Refundable deposits	-	52
Total trade and other receivables	46	3,725
Cash and bank balances (Note 8)	288	1,327
Less: Sales tax receivables	(4)	(44)
Total financial assets carried at amortized cost	330	5,008

**7. Prepayments**

	<b>June 30, 2019</b>	<b>December 31, 2018</b>
Advances paid to suppliers for inventories	-	556
Other prepayments	34	179
	34	735

**Sarment Holding Limited** (formerly Sarment Holding Pte. Ltd.)  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)**  
**(All figures in thousands of United States Dollars unless otherwise noted)**

**8. Cash and bank balances**

	<b>June 30, 2019</b>	<b>December 31, 2018</b>
Cash at banks	288	1,327
Less: Short term pledged deposits	–	(84)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Cash and cash equivalents	288	1,243
Cash attributable to discontinued operations	768	–
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	1,056	1,243
	<hr/>	<hr/>

**9. Trade and other payables**

	<b>June 30, 2019</b>	<b>December 31, 2018</b>
Trade payables to third parties	143	1,500
Accruals and other payables	1,699	4,859
	<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Trade and other payables</b>	1,842	6,359
Loans from a shareholder (current) (Note 10 (d))	1,250	–
Convertible loans (non-current) (Note 10(b))	–	1,078
Loans from shareholders (current) (Note 10(c))	–	977
Loans from shareholders (non-current) (Note 10(c))	–	9,093
Other liabilities (non-current)	–	70
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	3,092	17,577
Less: sales tax payable	(2)	(44)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total financial liabilities carried at amortised cost	3,090	17,533
	<hr/>	<hr/>

**10. Loans and borrowings**

	<b>June 30, 2019</b>	<b>December 31, 2018</b>
<b>Loans and borrowings (current)</b>		
Demand loans from shareholders (d)	1,250	–
Loans from shareholders (c)	–	977
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	1,250	977
	<hr/>	<hr/>
<b>Loans and borrowings (non-current)</b>		
Convertible loans (b)	–	1,078
Loans from shareholders (c)	–	9,093
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	–	10,171
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	1,250	11,148
	<hr/>	<hr/>



**10. Loans and borrowings (cont'd)**

(a) Short term loan

During the six months ended June 30, 2018, Sarment Pte Ltd entered into a facility letter with United Overseas Bank Limited ("UOB") for a three (3) month bridging loan in an amount equal to US\$1,000. On April 26, 2018, a First Deed of Debenture was executed in favour of UOB granting UOB a floating charge over the Group's wine and spirits inventory in Singapore, which is required to have a cost price of at least S\$1.5 million at all times. The loan bears interest of 1-month LIBOR + 5% per annum or 5% over UOB's 1-month Cost of Funds, whichever is higher. On July 26, 2018, UOB agreed to extend the maturity date of the loan to August 27, 2018. The Company repaid this loan subsequent to June 30, 2018

During the six months ended June 30, 2019, Sarment Pte. Ltd. ("SPL") entered into a loan agreement with a shareholder who owns less than 10% of the Company's outstanding shares pursuant to which he agreed to provide to SPL a bridge loan in the aggregate amount of US\$3,000. Based on the terms of the agreement, a charge was executed in favour of the individual granting him a floating charge over SPL's wine and whisky inventory with book value of US\$3,000 and accounts receivable of US\$1,500. The short term loan bears interest of 12% per annum and repayable on June 30, 2019. The interest rate becomes 20% if the loan is not repaid after June 30, 2019. The loan has not been repaid as of the date of approval of these financial statements. This loan is included in liabilities associated with assets held for sale as at June 30, 2019.

(b) Convertible loans

On June 28, 2018, the Company entered into non-interest bearing convertible loan agreements with certain of its current shareholders, totalling to US\$2,000. Pursuant to the terms of the convertible loan agreements, the loan will mature on February 21, 2020, being 18 months after the initial public offering ("IPO") of the ordinary shares of the Company on August 21, 2018, or June 30, 2020, whichever is earlier. At the option of the lender, the convertible loan may be repaid in cash on the maturity date or the lender may convert the aggregate outstanding principal amounts under each convertible loan into that number of ordinary shares determined by dividing the outstanding principal amount of the convertible loan by an amount equal to the offering price in USD using the applicable exchange rate on the date the ordinary shares are listed. The debt host of the convertible loans was accounted for as a financial liability carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method. The conversion option was accounted for as an embedded derivative liability measured at fair value with changes in value being recorded in the condensed interim consolidated statements of profit or loss.

The movement in the convertible loan is as follows:

	US\$'000
At December 31, 2017	–
Addition	842
Interest expense	236
	<hr/>
At December 31, 2018	1,078
Interest expense (discontinued operation)	302
Reclassified to liabilities associated with the assets held for sale	(1,380)
	<hr/>
At June 30, 2019	–
	<hr/>

**Sarment Holding Limited** (formerly Sarment Holding Pte. Ltd.)  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)**  
**(All figures in thousands of United States Dollars unless otherwise noted)**

---

**10. Loans and borrowings (cont'd)**

(b) Convertible loans (cont'd)

The movement in the conversion option is as follows:

	US\$'000
At December 31, 2017	–
Addition	1,158
Change in fair value	(959)
	<hr/>
At December 31, 2018	199
Change in fair value	(99)
Reclassified to liabilities associated with the assets held for sale (Note 5)	(100)
	<hr/>
At June 30, 2019	–
	<hr/>

Change in fair value of the conversion option in the amount of US\$99 is recognized as loss from discontinued operations in the condensed interim consolidated statement of profit or loss for the six months ended June 30, 2019.

(c) Loans from shareholders

All loans from shareholders are unsecured, interest free, and repayable by January 2021, except for the US\$7,623 facility from a shareholder, which bears interest of 3% per annum. The Company has recognized such loans as a financial liability at fair value upon initial recognition. Fair value of these loans is determined as the present value of all future cash payments discounted using the prevailing market rate of interest for instruments of similar term and nature. The differences between cash proceeds from these loans and fair values of the financial liabilities are recorded as “other reserves” within the equity account.

On March 21, 2018, the Company executed a Restructuring, which involved the restructuring of the majority of the outstanding shareholder loans by way of converting a portion of such shareholder loans to 6,638,580 post-Share Split ordinary shares. The present value of the shareholder loans in the amount of US\$10,443 (Note 11(a)) was transferred to share capital. The aggregate principal amount of outstanding shareholder loans before the Restructuring was US\$27,373 and post-Restructuring the aggregate principal amount decreased by US\$15,500.

**Sarment Holding Limited** (formerly Sarment Holding Pte. Ltd.)  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)**  
**(All figures in thousands of United States Dollars unless otherwise noted)**

---

**10. Loans and borrowings (cont'd)**

(c) Loans from shareholders (cont'd)

The shareholder loans are included in the liabilities associated with the assets held for sale. The following table shows the movement of shareholder loans.

	<b>Loans from shareholders</b>		
	<b>Current*</b>	<b>Non-current</b>	<b>Total</b>
At December 31, 2017	748	18,115	18,863
Finance cost	229	1,421	1,650
Restructuring	–	(10,443)	(10,443)
At December 31, 2018	977	9,093	10,070
Finance cost	123	583	706
At June 30, 2019	1,100	9,676	10,776
Reclassified to liabilities associated with the assets held for sale	(1,100)	(9,676)	(10,776)
	–	–	–

\*The current portion of loans from shareholders is related to the interest payable.

All loans and borrowings are denominated in United States Dollars.

(d) Demand loans from shareholders

The Company received a non-interest bearing and non-secured demand loan of US\$1,250 from a shareholder during the six months ended June 30, 2019.

The Company also received non-interest bearing and non-secured demand loans of US\$1,121 from another shareholder during the six months ended June 30, 2019 which are included in the liabilities associated with the assets held for sale as at June 30, 2019.

**Sarment Holding Limited** (formerly Sarment Holding Pte. Ltd.)  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)**  
**(All figures in thousands of United States Dollars unless otherwise noted)**

---

**11. Equity**

(a) Share capital

	<b>June 30, 2019</b>	
	<b>No. of Shares</b>	<b>Issued and fully paid up, no par value US\$'000</b>
Ordinary shares:		
At beginning and end of the period	31,794,320	51,421
	<b>December 31, 2018</b>	
	<b>No. of Shares*</b>	<b>Issued and fully paid up, no par value US\$'000</b>
Ordinary shares:		
At beginning of the period	13,962,000	12,977
Issuance for the period:		
Acquisition of Sarment Sàrl	321,360	879
Restructuring of Shareholder loans (Note 10(c))	6,638,580	10,443
Capital contributed by shareholders in the restructuring	2,961,660	9,200
Satisfaction of prior period's executive compensation through the issuance of ordinary shares	16,380	50
Convertible loan conversion (Note 11(e))	829,532	2,000
Mandatorily Convertible loan (Note 11(d))	643,803	2,000
IPO, net of issuance costs	6,057,553	12,993
Share-based compensation	363,452	879
At end of the year	31,794,320	51,421

\* Represents number of post-share split ordinary shares issued and outstanding.

The holders of ordinary shares are entitled to receive dividends as declared from time to time and are entitled to one vote per share at shareholders' meetings. All ordinary shares rank equally with regard to the Company's residual assets.

**11. Equity (cont'd)**

(a) Share capital (cont'd)

The Restructuring

On March 21, 2018, the Company executed a Restructuring, which involved cash capital contributions by existing shareholders in the aggregate amount of US\$9,200 of which, US\$7,200, was received in 2017 and US\$2,000 was received during the year ended December 31, 2018. The Restructuring also involved converting a portion of shareholder loans in the amount of US\$10,443 to equity (Note 10(c)).

During the year ended December 31, 2018, the Company resolved to grant 16,380 post-Share Split ordinary shares to the Chief Executive Officer ("CEO") as payment for his bonus for the year ended December 31, 2018.

On August 21, 2018, the Company completed the IPO of an aggregate of 6,057,553 ordinary shares of the Company at a price of CAD\$3.15 per ordinary share. The amount received from the IPO was US\$14,606 and the share issuance costs in relation to the IPO expenses was US\$1,613. Concurrent with the closing of the IPO, Chairman of the Company, who is also a significant shareholder of the Company, and the CEO received a stock-based compensation of US\$879 which was satisfied by the issuance of 363,452 post-Share Split ordinary shares.

(b) Other reserves

As of June 30, 2019, among others, "other reserves" included the benefit received as a result of shareholders requiring interest rates lower than market rates on loans advanced by them to the Group.

For the six months ended June 30, 2019, the addition of US\$1,096 in "other reserves" is related to the stock-based compensation granted to employees of the Company as disclosed in Note 11(c), and is reduced by the expiry or exercise of the restricted share units (the "RSUs").

(c) Restricted Share Units ("RSUs")

On August 3, 2018, the Company adopted the Restricted Share Unit Plan (the "RSU Plan") in order to facilitate the grant of restricted share units (the "RSUs") to directors, officers, employees and consultants of the Company and certain of its affiliates and to enable the Company and certain of its affiliates to obtain and retain services of these individuals. The RSUs granted to the officers, employees and non-management directors will vest in three equal instalments, on each of the first, second and third anniversary dates following the respective grant dates.

**11. Equity (cont'd)**

(c) Restricted Share Units ("RSUs") (cont'd)

The maximum number of ordinary shares available for the purposes of the RSU Plan and all other security-based compensation arrangements of the Company will be determined from time to time by the board of directors, but in any event, will not exceed 15% of the number of ordinary shares issued and outstanding. The aggregate number of ordinary shares that may be reserved for issuance to any one person under the RSU Plan and all other security-based compensation arrangements of the Company will not exceed 5% of the then outstanding ordinary shares. The RSU Plan limits insider participation such that the aggregate number of ordinary shares (i) issuable to insiders of the Company pursuant to the RSU Plan and all other security-based compensation arrangements of the Company will not, at any time, exceed 10% of the total number of ordinary shares then outstanding, and (ii) issued to insiders of the Company pursuant to the RSU Plan and all other security-based compensation arrangements of the Company will not, within a one year period, exceed 10% of the total number of ordinary shares then outstanding. Further, the RSU Plan provides that RSUs shall not be settled if the redemption thereof would result in the issuance of more than 2% of the issued ordinary shares in any 12-month period to any one consultant of the Company (or any of its subsidiaries).

The Company granted 387,968 RSUs to employees of the Group on September 21, 2018. One third of the RSUs are vested on each anniversary of the grant date. The fair value of the RSU on grant date is US\$2.48 per unit based on the market value of the underlying shares at the date of issuance.

On March 29, 2019, the Company granted 1,108,411 RSUs to directors and officers of the Group with various vesting schedules. The fair value of the RSUs on the grant date is US\$1.94 per unit based on the market value of the underlying shares at the date of issuance.

135,000 units were forfeited for six months ended June 30, 2019. At June 30, 2019, there were 1,277,027 RSUs outstanding (December 31, 2018: 303,616 RSUs). Stock compensation expense related to the RSUs granted is US\$1,077 for the six months ended June 30, 2019 (Six months ended June 30, 2018: nil), and US\$988 is related to continuing operations and US\$89 is related to discontinued operations.

**Sarment Holding Limited** (formerly Sarment Holding Pte. Ltd.)  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)**  
**(All figures in thousands of United States Dollars unless otherwise noted)**

---

**11. Equity (cont'd)**

(d) Mandatorily convertible loan

On March 12, 2018, the Company entered into a non-interest bearing convertible loan agreement with a third party pursuant to which the third party agreed to provide to the Company a convertible loan in the aggregate amount of US\$2,000. Pursuant to the terms of the agreement, the aggregate outstanding principal amount under the loan shall be automatically converted into that number of Ordinary Shares (as adjusted to account for the Share Split) determined by dividing the outstanding principal amount of the loan by US\$2,423 on the earlier of:

- (i) the date falling one day after the listing of the Company's Ordinary Shares on a Canadian stock exchange; or
- (ii) March 12, 2019.

Concurrent with the closing of the IPO, the loan was converted to 643,803 post-Share Split ordinary shares of the Company.

(e) Convertible loan

On May 25, 2018, the Company entered into non-interest bearing convertible loan agreements with certain of its current shareholders, totalling to US\$2,000. Pursuant to the terms of the convertible loan agreements, the loan will mature on May 24, 2019 and the aggregate outstanding principal amounts under each convertible loan shall, on the first day following the listing of the ordinary shares on a Canadian Stock Exchange, be automatically converted into that number of ordinary shares determined by dividing the outstanding principal amount of the convertible loan by an amount equal to the offering price in USD using the applicable exchange rate on the date the ordinary shares are listed. The convertible loans were accounted for as a financial liability and the conversion option was accounted for as a non-derivative for which the Company is obliged to deliver a variable number of the Company's ordinary shares. This loan was converted into 829,532 post-Share Split ordinary shares of the Company on August 21, 2018.

**12. Revenue**

	For the three months ended June 30		For the six months ended June 30	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
<u>Timing of revenue recognition</u>				
Goods transferred at a point in time	–	31	160	36
Services transferred over time	31	–	31	–
<b>Total revenue from contracts with customers</b>	<b>31</b>	<b>31</b>	<b>191</b>	<b>36</b>

**Sarment Holding Limited** (formerly Sarment Holding Pte. Ltd.)  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)**  
**(All figures in thousands of United States Dollars unless otherwise noted)**

**13. Other operating expenses**

This item includes the following charges:

	For the three months ended June 30		For the six months ended June 30	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
	US\$'000	US\$'000	US\$'000	US\$'000
Travelling and entertainment expenses	274	267	427	639
Marketing expenses	17	158	114	339
Technology and logistic expenses	100	54	212	359
Rental of premises	112	119	221	290
Selling and sample expenses	3	12	4	20
Recruitment expenses	1	24	4	30
Office expenses	22	6	63	20
Professional fees	234	87	360	176
IPO expenses	–	677	–	677
Foreign exchange loss (gain)	(32)	135	(6)	4
	731	1,539	1,399	2,554

**14. Earnings per share**

Basic earnings per share amounts are calculated by dividing the profit, net of tax, attributable to the equity holders of the Company by the weighted average number of post-Share Split ordinary shares outstanding during the period. The convertible loan options were excluded from the diluted weighted average number of common shares calculation because their effect was anti-dilutive.

	For the three months ended June 30		For the six months ended June 30	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
	No. of shares	No. of shares	No. of shares	No. of shares
Weighted average number of post-Share Split ordinary shares for basic earnings per share computation	31,794,320	23,899,980	31,794,320	19,562,400



**Sarment Holding Limited** (formerly Sarment Holding Pte. Ltd.)  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)**  
**(All figures in thousands of United States Dollars unless otherwise noted)**

---

**15. Subsidiaries**

The Group has the following significant investments in subsidiaries.

Name	Principal place of business	Principal activities	Proportion (%) of ownership interest	
			June 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
<i>Held by the Company:</i>				
Sarment Holding Limited* (Sarment Hong Kong)	Hong Kong	Investment holding	100%	100%
Sarment (S) Pte Ltd	Singapore	Digital platform development	100%	100%
Sarment UK Limited	United Kingdom	Investment holding	100%	100%
<i>Held by Sarment Hong Kong*:</i>				
Sarment Limited*	Hong Kong	Sale of wines	94%	94%
Sarment Pte Ltd*	Singapore	Sale of wines	100%	100%
SWTC Pte Ltd*	Singapore	Sale of wines	100%	100%
SARL Sarment* France*	France	Sale of wines	100%	100%
<i>Held through Sarment UK Limited</i>				
Sarment US Inc.	USA	Dormant	100%	100%
<i>Held through Sarment Limited*:</i>				
Sarment China Limited*	China	Sale of wines	94%	94%
Sarment (Macau) Limited*	Macau	Sale of wines	94%	94%
<i>Held through SWTC Pte Ltd: *</i>				
SWTC (Macau) Ltd. *	Macau	Sale of wines	100%	100%
Sarment Japan KK*	Japan	Sale of wines	100%	100%
<i>Held through Sarment (S) Pte Ltd:</i>				
Sarment Sàrl*	Luxembourg	Holder of intellectual property rights	100%	100%
Sarment IP Holding Pte. Ltd.	Singapore	Dormant	100%	100%

\* These entities will be sold to the Buyers in accordance with the SPA dated July 21, 2019 subject to the receipt of shareholder and regulatory approvals.

**Sarment Holding Limited** (formerly Sarment Holding Pte. Ltd.)  
**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)**  
**(All figures in thousands of United States Dollars unless otherwise noted)**

---

**16. Related party transactions**

**(a) Transactions during the periods**

In addition to the related party information disclosed elsewhere in these financial statements, the following significant transactions between the Group and related parties took place at terms agreed to between the parties during the period as follows:

	<b>For the three months ended June 30</b>		<b>For the six months ended June 30</b>	
	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>
Sale of finished goods to:				
- Key management	8	1	19	8
- Former director	–	–	–	64
- Shareholders	–	11	–	12
Finance costs paid to:				
- Directors	342	490	707	1,327

**(b) Compensation of key management personnel and directors**

	<b>For the three months ended June 30</b>		<b>For the six months ended June 30</b>	
	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>
Short-term benefits	390	323	780	654
Directors fee	62	–	137	–
Other short-term benefits	9	30	18	69
Share-based compensation	410	–	1,008	–
	<b>871</b>	<b>353</b>	<b>1,943</b>	<b>723</b>

**18. Financial instruments and related risks**

(a) Fair value measurement

The categories of the fair value hierarchy that reflect the significance of inputs used in making fair value measurements are as follows:

- Level 1 – quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 – inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices); and
- Level 3 – inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data.

At June 30, 2019, the only financial instrument that is measured and recognized on the condensed interim consolidated statement of financial position at fair value on a recurring basis is embedded derivatives. The valuation techniques and inputs used in the calculation of the fair value of the embedded derivatives are categorized as Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy.

The embedded derivative is related to the conversion option of the convertible loan (Note 10(b)) as the conversion price is calculated based on USD, which is different from the Company's share price quoted in Canadian dollar. The Group uses Black-Scholes option pricing model to calculate the fair value of the conversion option with the following inputs:

	<b>Conversion Option</b>
Share price at period end (USD)	\$1.83
Exercise price (USD)	\$2.41
Expected remaining life (Years)	0.65
Expected dividends	0%
Expected volatility	49%
Risk-free interest rate	1.69%

The fair value of the other financial assets and liabilities approximate its carrying amounts due to the short-term nature of these items. There were no transfers between categories in for the six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018.

**18. Financial instruments and related risks (cont'd)**

(b) Financial risks

The Group is exposed to financial risks arising from its operations and the use of financial instruments. The key financial risks include credit risk, liquidity risk and foreign currency risk. The board of directors reviews and agrees on policies and procedures for the management of these risks, which are executed by the Chief Financial Officer.

The following sections provide details regarding the Group's exposure to the above-mentioned financial risks and the objectives, policies and processes for the management of these risks.

***Credit risk***

Credit risk is the risk of loss that may arise on outstanding financial instruments should a counterparty default on its obligations. The Group's exposure to credit risk arises primarily from trade and other receivables. For cash and short-term deposits, the Group minimise credit risk by dealing exclusively with credit worthy counterparties.

The Group's objective is to seek continual revenue growth while minimising losses incurred due to increased credit risk exposure. The Group trades only with recognized and creditworthy third parties. It is the Group's policy that all customers who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures. In addition, receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis with the result that the Group's exposure to bad debts is not significant. For transactions that do not occur in the country of the relevant operating unit, the Group does not offer credit terms without the approval of the Chief Financial Officer.

Excessive risk concentration

Concentrations arise when a number of counterparties are engaged in similar business activities, or activities in the same geographical region, or have economic features that would cause their ability to meet contractual obligations to be similarly affected by changes in economic, political or other conditions. Concentrations indicate the relative sensitivity of the Group's performance to developments affecting a particular industry.

In order to avoid excessive concentrations of risk, the Company's policies and procedures include specific guidelines to focus on maintaining a diversified portfolio. Identified concentrations risks are controlled and managed accordingly. The Company's revenue related to its discontinued operation does not have any customer over 10% of its revenue. However, 100% of the Company's revenue for the three months ended June 30, 2019 is related to providing content management supporting services to one customer because it is the Company's new business unit established in the second quarter of 2019.

Exposure to credit risk

At the end of the reporting period, the Group's maximum exposure to credit risk is represented by the outstanding trade and other receivables and cash and bank balances recorded on the consolidated statement of financial position.

**18. Financial instruments and related risks (cont'd)**

(b) Financial risks (cont'd)

Credit risk concentration profile

The Group determines concentrations of credit risk by monitoring the geographical region of its trade receivables on an ongoing basis. The credit risk concentration profile of the Group's trade receivables at the end of the reporting period is as follows:

	June 30, 2019		December 31, 2018	
	US\$'000	% of total	US\$'000	% of total
<b>By geographical region:</b>				
Singapore	36	100%	596	19%
People's Republic of China	–	–%	1,883	59%
Hong Kong	–	–%	633	20%
Others	–	–%	58	2%
	<hr/>		<hr/>	
	36	100%	3,170	100%
	<hr/>		<hr/>	

***Liquidity risk***

Liquidity risk relates to the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in meeting financial obligations associated with financial liabilities. The Group's exposure to liquidity risk arises primarily from mismatches of the maturities of financial assets and liabilities. The Group's objective is to maintain a level of sufficient cash and bank balances to finance the Group's operations.

To manage liquidity risk, the Group monitors and maintains a level of cash and cash equivalents deemed adequate by the management to finance the Group's operations via the funding exercise as disclosed in Note 3.2.

***Foreign currency risk***

The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from sales or purchases that are denominated in a currency other than the respective functional currencies of Group entities, being primarily the Singapore Dollar (SGD), Hong Kong Dollar (HKD) and Renminbi (RMB). The foreign currencies in which these transactions are denominated are primarily United States Dollars (USD) and Euros (EUR). Majority of the Group's sales are denominated in the respective local currencies whilst almost all of these costs are denominated in the foreign currencies of the Group entities.

The Group holds cash and short-term deposits denominated in foreign currencies for working capital purposes. At the end of the reporting period, such foreign currency balances are mainly in SGD and USD.

The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign operations, including those in China, Hong Kong and Singapore. The Group's net investments in China, Hong Kong and Singapore are not hedged because currency positions in RMB, HKD and SGD are considered to be long-term in nature.

**19. Capital management**

For the purpose of the Group's capital management, the capital of the Group consists of items included in shareholders' equity and debts. The primary objectives of the Group's capital management are:

- to safeguard the Group's ability to continue as a going concern, so that it provides returns for the shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders in the long run; and
- to support the Group's stability and growth

The Group actively and regularly reviews and manages its capital structure to finance the Group's operations via the funding exercise as disclosed in Note 3.2 as so to mitigate its liquidity risk and to ensure optimal capital structure, taking into consideration the future capital requirements of the Group.

**20. Segments**

IFRS 8 - Operating Segments requires operating segments to be determined based on internal reports that are regularly reviewed by the chief operating decision maker for the purpose of allocating resources to the segment and to assessing its performance. For the three and six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018, the Company operated in one segment in technology development sector because the wine and luxury products distribution business has been reclassified as discontinued operation and assets held for sale.

As at June 30, 2019, the Group's only non-current assets are computer equipment of \$59 located in Singapore.

**21. Subsequent events**

On July 29, 2019, the Company entered into the SPA with the Buyers, pursuant to which the Company would sell its wine and luxury products distribution business to the Buyers, subject to the receipt of shareholder and regulatory approvals. Shareholder approval will be sought at the annual general and special meeting of the Company, which is set for August 30, 2019. The consideration for the Transaction consists of payment of US\$1 by the Buyers to the Company and the assumption by the Buyers of the Company's indebtedness of approximately US\$20.5 million.